IMPORTANT
Thank you for choosing the Anest Iwata infrared paint dryer.  Follow the assembly instructions outlined in this instruction man-
ual.  To ensure safe use and correct maintenance, Anest Iwata infrared paint dryers must only be used by adequately trained
operators.  In the interest of user friendliness, this manual contains information in a brief and concise format and does not
include information regarding normal use of the equipment and its components, or information that constitutes an operator’s
basic technical knowledge.
All operations outlined in this instruction manual are to be deemed correct, however Anest Iwata is not responsible for any
damage or accidents caused by use that is either incorrect, or does not conform with the instructions given in this manual.

PAINT DATA GUIDE
(1/2 cycle) (full cycle)
PAINT TYPE CODE NO. COATS “FLASH” CYCLE “BAKE” CYCLE TOTAL
DUPONT
WATERBORNE PRIMER SURFACE 210S 2-3 - 10 mins. 10 mins.
2K WATER 275S 2-3 5 mins. 10 mins. 15 mins.
VELASEAL WPS PRIMER 2120S 1 5 mins. - 5 mins.
2125S 1 5 mins. - 5 mins.
2140S 1 5 mins. - 5 mins.
URO PRIMER FILLER 1120S 2-4 3 mins. 8 mins. 11 mins.
1140S 2-4 3 mins. 8 mins. 11 mins.
PRIME N SEAL PRIMER SEALER 2600S 1-2 3 mins. 8 mins. 11 mins.
2601S 1-2 3 mins. 8 mins. 11 mins.
2640S 1-2 3 mins. 8 mins. 11 mins.
CHROMACLEAR GLAMOUR 7800S 2 3 mins. 9 mins. 12 mins.
SIKKENS
POLYKIT - - 4 mins. - 4 mins.
POLYSTOP - - 6 mins. - 6 mins.
WASHFILLER 580/WASHPRIMER EM - - 5 mins. - 5 mins.
PRIMER SURFACER - - 4 mins. 6 mins. 10 mins.
AC-FILLER 3+1 - - 2 mins. 4 mins. 6 mins.
AUTOCLEAR MS SYSTEM - - 2 mins. 5 mins. 7 mins.
AUTOCRYL FILLER 3110 - - 3 mins. 6 mins. 9 mins.
R-M
RM STOP GLASSFIBER - - 10 mins. - 10 mins.
RM STOP FIN - - 4 mins. - 4 mins.
RM STOP EXTRA FIN - - 4 mins. - 4 mins.
RM STOP ZINC - - 4 mins. - 4 mins.
RM STOP ALU - - 4 mins. - 4 mins.
RM STOP FILLER - - 4 mins. - 4 mins.
MAXIFILL 610 - - 5 mins. 20 mins. 25 mins.
MAXIFILL 611 - - 4 mins. 15 mins. 19 mins.
MAXIFILL 612 - - 3 mins. 10 mins. 13 mins.
RM FAST FILLER 512 - - 3 mins. 8 mins. 11 mins.
SOLO DE DIAMONT - - 2 mins. 10 mins. 12 mins.
SOLO + SOLO FLASH - - 3 mins. 5 mins. 8 mins.
DIAMOTOP - - 3 mins. 10 mins. 13 mins.
STARTOP HS - - 3 mins. 10 mins. 13 mins.
SOLO BLENDING CLEAR - - 3 mins. 10 mins. 13 mins.
SOLO BLENDING CLEAR (for polishing) - - - 10 mins. 10 mins.
7
(1/2 cycle) (Full cycle)
PAINT TYPE CODE NO. “FLASH” CYCLE “BAKE” CYCLE TOTAL
BASF DIAMONT
DIAMONT EPOXY PRIMER DE-15 - 7 mins. 7 mins.
DIAMONT PRIMER FILLER DP-20 - 5 mins. 5 mins.
DIAMONT TINTABLE PRIMER DP-21 - 7 mins. 7 mins.
WATERBORNE PRIMER HP-350 2 mins. 5 mins. 7 mins.
WATERBORNE PRIMER HP-400 2 mins. 5 mins. 7 mins.
DIAMONT SINGLE STAGE HS SOLO - 7 mins. 7 mins.
DIAMONT CLEAR DC-88 5 mins. 7 mins. 12 mins.
DIAMONT MS CLEAR DC-92 5 mins. 7 mins. 12 mins.
DIAMONT MS CLEAR DC-93 5 mins. 7 mins. 12 mins.
BASF GLASURIT
EPOXY PRIMER 801-1552 - 7 mins. 7 mins.
POLYESTER SPRAY FILLER 1006-202 11 mins. - 11 mins.
POLYESTERFINE BODY FILLER 839-11 2 mins. - 2 mins.
ACRYLIC PRIMER FILLER MS 285-22 - 5 mins. 5 mins.
ACRYLIC PRIMER FILLER 285-81 - 5 mins. 5 mins.
ACRYLIC TINTABLE PRIMER 285-75 - 7 mins. 7 mins.
GLASSOHYD 76-86 2 mins. 5 mins. 7 mins.
GLASSOHYD EPOXY 76-22 2 mins. 5 mins. 7 mins.
GLASSODUR ACRY TOPCOAT 21 LINE - 7 mins. 7 mins.
GLASSODUR MS CLEAR 923-85 5 mins. 7 mins. 12 mins.
GLASSODUR CLEAR 923-54 5 mins. 7 mins. 12 mins.
PAINT TYPE CODE NO. RATIO REDUCER HARDENER COATS “FLASH” CYCLE “BAKE” CYCLE TOTAL
PPG
CONCEPT DCC 2-1-2 DT885 DU5 2 5 mins. 10 mins. 15 mins.
ACRYLIC URETHANE DAU 1-1-2 DT885 DAU2 3 3 mins. 7 mins. 10 mins.
CLEAR DC1100 1-1 - DC1275 3 3 mins. 7 mins. 10 mins.
CLEAR DAU82 1-1-1 DT885 DAU2 3 3 mins. 7 mins. 10 mins.
CLEAR DCU2020 2-1-1 DT885 DU5 2 3 mins. 7 mins. 10 mins.
CLEAR DCU2001 2-1-1 DT885 DU5 2 5 mins. 12 mins. 17 mins.
CLEAR DCD35 2-1 - DU5 2 5 mins. 15 mins. 20 mins.
PRIMER DP 1-1 - 401 2 4 mins. 6 mins. 10 mins.
PRIMER DPW1832 RTS - - 1 3 mins. 5 mins. 8 mins.
PRIMER DPW1834 RTS - - 1 3 mins. 5 mins. 8 mins.
SURFACER K36 5-1-1 DT870 K201 3 3 mins. 6 mins. 9 mins.
SURFACER DCP21 4-1-4 DT870 DCP212 3 4 mins. 8 mins. 12 mins.
SURFACER K200 4-1-4 DT870 K201 3 3 mins. 6 mins. 9 mins.
(1/2 cycle) (Full cycle)
PAINT TYPE “FLASH” CYCLE “BAKE” CYCLE TOTAL
STANDOX
TOP STOPPER 3 mins. 3 mins. 6 mins.
ALU SPRAY 2 mins. 5 mins. 7 mins.
1K FULL PRIMER 2 mins. 5 mins. 7 mins.
HS FILLER - 5-7 mins. 5-7 mins.
2K STANDOCRYL 7 mins. 7 mins. 14 mins.
2K RAPID CLEAR 2:1 MS - 7 mins. 7 mins.
Use infrared unit immediately after painting.
All products were thinned with K2 EXPRESS THINNER.
2 K 4:1 hardened with 2 K NORMAL.
2 K STANDOCRYL and 1/2 RAPID CLEAR were hardened with 2:1 MS.
THE ABOVE DATA HAS BEEN COMPILED AS A GUIDE ONLY
8
USER INFORMATION AND MAINTENANCE GUIDE
TO KEEP YOUR INFRARED UNIT IN GOOD WORKING ORDER ALWAYS KEEP THE UNIT CLEAN AND STORED IN A
DRY PLACE.
IMPORTANT:  ALWAYS DISCONNECT THE EQUIPMENT BEFORE DISASSEMBLING OR CARRYING OUT MAINTE-
NANCE.  WAIT FOR THE UNIT TO COOL SUFFICIENTLY BEFORE HANDLING.
REFLECTORS - (ALL MODELS)
The reflectors should be kept clean at all times to ensure maximum heat reflection. Dirty reflectors could reduce the energy
transmitted and seriously affect the recommended drying times.
GAS STRUT MOVEMENT - (ALL MODELS)
All models are all fitted with a lockable gas strut, to assist in the correct positioning of the cassette heads prior to any drying.